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This annual report is dedicated  

to the independent living leaders  
who we sadly lost this past year. 

 
 

William Arthur Young - 10/25/2023 
Aaron Jacob Young - 10/25/2023 

Thomas Ryan Conrad - 10/25/2023 
Ronald Morin - 10/25/2023 

Jason Adam Walker - 10/25/2023 
Michael Deslauriers - 10/25/2023 

Robert Violette - 10/25/2023 
Lucille Violette - 10/25/2023 

William Brackett - 10/25/2023 
Tricia Asselin - 10/25/2023 

Stephen Vozzella - 10/25/2023 
Peyton Brewer-Ross - 10/25/2023 

Joshua Seal - 10/25/2023 
Bryan MacFarlane - 10/25/2023 

Joseph Lawrence Walker - 10/25/2023 
Arthur Fred Strout - 10/25/2023 
Maxx Hathaway - 10/25/2023 
Keith Macneir - 10/25/2023 
Susan Sanderson—5/28/24 

and to all those we lost to COVID-19 
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People with disabilities working together for dignity, independence, and civil rights 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11 East State Street, Montpelier, VT 05602 
802 229-0501, 800 639-1522 (voice & TTY); fax: 802 229-0503 

email: info@vcil.org      website: www.vcil.org 

Dear Friends, 

I’m pleased to present to you VCIL’s FY2024 Annual Report. 

This past fiscal year VCIL has been in the community and continues to 
support individuals on their independent living goals. We’ve continued to be 
in community providing meals on wheels, home modifications, assistive 
technology grants and technical assistance. We successfully were able to 
offer our in-home vaccine program for additional months. We continued to 
advocate within systems for change, including supporting individuals with 
disabilities experiencing homelessness and stronger healthcare, housing, 
transportation and employment options. 

We announced big news at the end of the fiscal year, that we are selling 
the Montpelier Office. This was a very difficult decision for the Board of 
Directors as this office has been our home for almost thirty years. But, with 
the recent flooding and the threat of continued potential in the downtown 
area it was decided we should look for space elsewhere. 
Our plan is to stay in Montpelier and will let you know when we have a new 
location. For now, we remain in a small space in the City Center and we’re 
available by appointment in that space. 

While we loved our office and the joy it’s brought the Central VT 
community for years, we also know it’s not that office space that makes 
VCIL who we are. It’s the communities all across Vermont that engage in 
the action of independent living and that continues to be our primary focus. 

We hope you enjoy the stories and information presented in this report. 
 
In Solidarity, 

 
Sarah Launderville 
Executive Director 
 

mailto:info@vcil.org
http://www.vcil.org/
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The mission of the Vermont Center for Independent Living 
is to empower Vermonters with disabilities, Deaf 
Vermonters, and others to tear down the physical, 
communication, and attitudinal barriers that keep us from 
realizing our full human potential. 

Together, we will build communities to: 

●Achieve our human and civil rights and equal 
access to services and opportunities 

●Have available ongoing resources and options for 
independent living. 

●Realize our power to control and direct our  
  own lives. 

We join together to celebrate our diversity 
and the common goal for the full inclusion of all  

persons in the life of our communities. 

Our Mission 
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WHO WE ARE 
The Vermont Center for Independent Living (VCIL), a statewide nonprofit 
organization directed and staffed by people with disabilities, promotes the 
dignity, independence and civil rights of Vermonters with disabilities.  Founded 
in 1979, VCIL was the first organization in the state to have a majority of 
board and staff with disabilities.  In FY’24, 85 percent of our staff and 92 
percent of our board were people with significant disabilities.  We understand 
what it takes to help others. VCIL’s central office is in Montpelier with five 
branch offices in Bennington, Brattleboro, Burlington and Rutland. 

   

INFORMATION, REFERRAL  
AND ASSISTANCE (IR&A) 
VCIL’s Information, Referral and 
Assistance (IR&A) Coordinator 
provides quality referrals and 
information to people seeking 
assistance on a variety of issues.  
Our IR&A Coordinator is also 
responsible for the intake 
process of applications for the 
Peer Advocacy Counseling 
Program (PAC).  In 24 VCIL 
provided over 2,000 individuals 
and individuals with IR&A 
services. 

PEER ADVOCACY 
COUNSELING PROGRAM 
(PAC) 
Our Peer Advocate 
Counselors (PACs) offer 
individual and group 
support, skills training, 
guidance for self-advocacy 
and resource development.  
PACs help peers define their 
individual interests and 
needs, develop and work 
toward personal goals, learn 
specific skills that enhance 
their ability to live 
independently and access 
available resources in their 
communities.  In FY’24, 
VCIL served 293 individuals 
through the peer advocacy 
counseling program. 

Deaf Independence Program  
The Deaf Independence Program (DIP) provides 
individual and group skills training to people 
who are culturally Deaf throughout Vermont.   
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Meals on Wheels (MOW) 

VCIL’s Meals on Wheels Program (MOW) serves people 
with disabilities who are younger than 60 years of age.  
The program is statewide and serves people from all 
counties.  It is coordinated from our main office in 
Montpelier.  In FY’24 VCIL contracted with meal sites 
across the state to prepare and deliver one meal a day to 
320 peers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 VT Telecommunications Equipment Distribution 
Program (VTEDP) 

VCIL is home to the VT Equipment Distribution Program 
(VTEDP), previously housed at the VT Center for the Deaf 
and Hard of Hearing.  The VTEDP helps income-eligible 
Vermonters who have trouble using a traditional telephone 
and need adaptive equipment.  This includes those with 
physical and/or speech disabilities.  The VTEDP will provide 
up to $750 of equipment for qualified individuals.  In FY’24 
VCIL provided 31 individuals with adaptive equipment. 
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VCIL’s Home Access Program (HAP) 
provides home entry and bathroom 
accessibility modifications for low 
income Vermonters with physical 
disabilities.  The Home Access 
Program receives funding each year to 
help people with disabilities make 
accessibility modifications so they can 
continue to live independently and 
remain in their communities.  In FY’24 
the HAP program provided five 
platform lifts, one elevator, 46 ramps, 
nine entrance modifications and 61 
bathrooms!  

COMMUNITY ACCESS PROGRAM 

VCIL’s Community Access Program works to improve access to 
buildings, services and programs.  Program specialists provide 
technical assistance and training on the ADA regulations and 
standards to Vermont cities, towns, employers and businesses.   
In 24 the Community Access rogram held three trainings with 277 
attendees. The program responded to 83 calls for technical 
assistance from peers, businesses and municipalities.  Over 1,800 
informational materials and documents were disseminated statewide, 
including federal ADA fact sheets and guidance, ADA Checklists for 
Existing Facilities and ADA Newsletters.  
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PEER SUCCESS STORIES 
      

  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

I wanted to share that I used my emergency preparedness 
supplies twice this winter. We lost power several times for 
extended periods. It so happened that one of those times the 
road to my house was blocked by down trees and no one could 
get to me. The items that we had placed in the kit worked 
perfectly. Thank you so much for the help in setting it up.  Take 
Care, Robert  

 

Anonymous 
“I absolutely love the fact you started a gardening group for us. 
I’m really looking forward to getting my hands dirty and seeing 
what I can grow. Before Parkinson’s set in I use to love 
gardening. This might be just what I need to motivate me to get 
outside again.“ 

Anonymous  
I am writing to thank you for the grant monies to help 
 purchase my stair chair. It was installed the weekend  
before Christmas and we had a party to name her,  
Phoenix. I am now able to get upstairs and to carry  
lighter parcels on my lap to take with me upstairs,  
My son installed grab bars at the bottom to assist in  
getting out of the chair, the top swivels and is no challenge. I feel that I do 
not need to rely upon others as much and can handle my own life.  Thank 
you so very much. 
 

  Frederick Hill, Windsor 

  “Who do I thank? I'm wearing my new hearing aids today, that 
  VCIL funded in generous part. I am now empowered to   
  continue my 34-year career in education.  I have taught my  
  Special Ed students to reach out to community resources to  
  help  them succeed. Thanks for doing the same for me!” 
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“I applied to VCIL's Home Access Program because I needed a walk-in 
shower but I couldn't afford the cost. Before I received my bathroom 
modification, I had to have my daughter lift my legs into the tub and help 
me wash. Now that I have a modified bathroom, I can enter the shower 
on my own and bathe myself. If someone doesn't know about VCIL's 
Home Access Program, i would tell them to look into it. It's a great 
program to help older folks stay in their home.”  

Josh Bouchard, HAP 
“I applied to VCIL's Home Access Program because I have MS and am 
starting to have more trouble getting around. It looks like I might end 
up in a wheelchair. Either way, the ramp they added onto my home will 
definitely make life easier. If someone doesn't know about VCIL's Home 
Access Program, I would tell them this company seems to be around for 
nothing more than to help people. They even helped with filling out the 
paperwork when I was applying at the beginning. The guys who installed 
the ramp were all amazing! They were efficient and so kind.” 

 

Daniel Loraditch, Orleans, “I applied to VCIL's Home Access Program 
because I am living by social security alone. Due to my illness and 
physical condition, after a serious car crash, these benefits have made 
things easier. Before I received the ramp, I had to file an application and 
meet eligibility requirements. Now that I have a ramp, I can stop worrying 
about outside steps. They had some problems that required repair. 
However if they were made new, the need for a ramp is now. If someone 
doesn't know about VCIL's Home Access Program, I would tell them that 
everyone involved is there to help. They are happy to do a job, well done. 
I also want to say the crew were fast and experienced.  
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EMPLOYEE STORY - By Susan Britto, April 2025 
 
I started working at VCIL in December 2014, just months 
After my father’s passing and after 10 years of witnessing 
His gradual cognitive decline from dementia. He was in a  
nursing home for the last 4 months of his life and it was  
very hard on my mother and our family to not have him  
at home. When I saw the job ad for the Home Access  
Program at VCIL, I knew that helping people remain  
independent is what I wanted to do.  
I’ve always had an affection for elderly people, and it pains me to see them, 
or anyone, struggle. I’m that person in the grocery store helping the ‘little 
old lady’ get something from the top shelf she can’t reach.  
I was born and raised in Barre, #7 of 9 children, 6 sisters and 2 brothers. I 
married young and moved to California where my son, Cy, was born in 
1978. My son and I moved back to Vermont in 1979. 
I never had a problem finding a decent, full-time job that would support 
myself and my son. I worked at a small law firm and had accounting, 
administrative, and technical jobs over the years. I bought a house in Barre 
when my son was in 5th grade. Living and working in Barre city made It was 
easy to walk to work and to the grocery store which helped me keep in good 
physical shape. 
When I was in my mid-20s, I somehow got chronic hives, a horrible 
condition that caused welts and severe itching of my skin. I went to an 
allergist who found I was allergic to dust. Well, there’s dust everywhere, so I 
suffered with hives every day. To cope with it, I had to take antihistamine 
drugs which made me sleepy all the time until I was in my mid-50s, when 
the condition mysteriously went away.  
I spend most of my workday as Home Access Program Specialist talking to 
people who have lost mobility and struggle to use stairs and access their 
bathtubs. I imagine how devastating that would be if that were my plight, as 
I’ve been independent all of my life. I have chronic arthritis now, had a hip 
replaced, and have to be mindful of my physical capabilities as I age. 
My mother turned 100 years old in 2024 and she still lives in her home and 
has a lot of assistance. All our elderly should have this option. 
I often tell people that ‘Independence’ is my favorite word---because it and 
everything it stands for is so precious to me. 
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FY’24 TIMELINE 
 

  

 

 
In October our own Charlie Murphy, PAC Coordinator in Bennington 
received a call from Denise Main, the director of Sunrise Family Resource 
Center letting him know he had been nominated for a recognition award 
for being a dedicated Community Partner with them. There was a total of 
10 other nominations who were recognized at their annual meeting.  We 
are so lucky to have Charlie at VCIL! 
 

In November, we announced the launch of a statewide, in-home vaccine 
service for people of all ages and funded by Administration for Community 
Living, with a grant through USAging, and in partnership with CDR Health.   
  
Sarah informed all staff of how this project got off the ground, “I know  
you’ve all seen the press release and information on our website about the 
in-home vaccine roll out. I can’t begin to tell you what a heavy lift this was 
and the tremendous amount of work Kate has put in to make this happen. 
As you know, Centers for Independent Living traditionally don’t run vaccine 
clinics. We’ve thought that is the job of the Dept. of Health, doctors, 
VNA…and it is. However, after almost a full year of advocacy trying to make 
our existing systems do that work and coming to the full understanding 
they would not, VCIL with Kate’s leadership applied for a grant to do this. 
Because the one thing we’re all good at is trying to respond to the needs of 
our peers. We heard from many immune compromised individuals that they 
were upset they couldn’t access vaccines and especially vaccines in safe 
settings, including health professionals masking. So, the program that has 
been put together is done so with hitting almost every roadblock you can 
imagine from federal laws, to decisions made by Vermont officials. And, 
now here we are – the ONLY home based vaccine roll out in the state being 
provided by VCIL.  That’s a WOWZA!! 
  
Drive-up clinics were also available throughout the year.  In partnership 
with Vermont Adaptive Ski & Sports and Waterbury Ambulance Service, 
Inc. and funded by Administration for Community Living with a grant 
through USAging. 

https://www.facebook.com/aclgov?__tn__=-%5dK*F
https://www.facebook.com/aclgov?__tn__=-%5dK*F
https://www.facebook.com/theUSAging?__tn__=-%5dK*F
https://www.facebook.com/cdrhealth?__tn__=-%5dK*F
https://www.facebook.com/vtadaptive?__tn__=-%5dK*F
https://www.facebook.com/waterburyambulanceservice?__tn__=-%5dK*F
https://www.facebook.com/waterburyambulanceservice?__tn__=-%5dK*F
https://www.facebook.com/aclgov?__tn__=-%5dK*F
https://www.facebook.com/theUSAging?__tn__=-%5dK*F
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Also, in November, VCIL and US Department of Education's Office for Civil 
Rights presented a training webinar, "Rights of Disabled Students in Public 
Education".  This webinar focused on the next steps families and 
organizations could take when disabled students experience discrimination 
in public education.  The webinar included: 
  • The role of OCR and its enforcement authority 
  • Who qualifies under ADA and Section 504 
  • Why and how to file a complaint 
  • The complaint and investigation process 
  • How to access OCR findings and press releases  
The end of the public health emergency does not mean that the pandemic 
is over. It simply means that the burden of harm has now been shifted to 
students who are most vulnerable. 
 
Regardless of universal policies related to COVID, students eligible for IEPs 
and 504s have federally protected civil rights to ensure a free appropriate 
public education in a least restrictive environment of peers without a 
greater risk of harm or death. 
  

On February 13, 2024 VCIL celebrated it’s 45th anniversary! 
From Sarah:  Forty Five years ago today, VCIL became a 
reality!! A small group of dedicated individuals with 
disabilities came together and drew from the philosophy of 
Independent Living created a space for Vermonters with 
disabilities to learn to advocate for themselves and live the 
lives they wanted to be living. They rejected the medical 
models and put together an organization that was the first in 
the state to be led by people with disabilities. Forty-Five 
years later we continue that legacy of hope and 
independence!! I’m so proud to work with you all every day 
and be part of an organization that truly makes a difference 
in the lives of folks with disabilities. 
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                   March 15 proclaimed Long Covid Awareness Day 

Thank you U.S. Senator Bernie Sanders and C-19 Longhauler Advocacy 
Project for recognizing today as Long COVID Awareness Day! Said Bernie, 
“The ongoing pandemic continues to disproportionately harm our 
community. Longhaulers and their families cannot be forgotten. 
There are over 25,000 Longhaulers in Vermont right now, and that 
number continues to grow by the day. 
At the start of the pandemic help was promised to those being hurt; it's 
time to make good on that promise! 

 

  

•  
 
 

  

In early April, we were pleased to announce the launch of our Garden 
Club! This group was for brand new and experienced gardeners alike, 
and included indoor and outdoor gardening. The events included: 
 
  ∞COVID safe in-person seed/plant exchanges  
  ∞Seed packages available by mail  
  ∞Indoor garden kits for disabled peers  
  ∞Weekly meetings via Zoom to talk about:  
 ∞Starting plants from seeds  
 ∞Bedside, container, and outdoor gardening  
 ∞Assistive technology for gardening  
 ∞Virtual garden tours  
 ∞Preserving your harvest  
 ∞Saving seeds for next year  
 ∞Connecting with community  
 

With special thanks to our inaugural sponsors and partners for making 
this six-month pilot project possible: New England Federal Credit Union, 
High Mowing Organic Seeds, Fedco Seeds, Renee's Garden Seeds, 
Vermont Compost Company, North Branch Nature Center. 
 

https://www.facebook.com/senatorsanders?__tn__=-%5dK*F
https://www.facebook.com/C19LAP?__tn__=-%5dK*F
https://www.facebook.com/C19LAP?__tn__=-%5dK*F
https://www.facebook.com/highmowingorganicseeds?__tn__=-%5dK*F
https://www.facebook.com/FedcoSeeds?__tn__=-%5dK*F
https://www.facebook.com/reneesgarden?__tn__=-%5dK*F
https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=100076078118303&__tn__=-%5dK*F
https://www.facebook.com/northbranchnaturecenter?__tn__=-%5dK*F
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 April 8, 2025—the Eclipse 
VCIL celebrated the staffs hard work by granting employees an extra 
holiday to be able to fully experience the Solar Eclipse.   

Hi everyone, 

I have an exciting announcement. I know a lot of people are getting 
geared up for the upcoming solar eclipse on April 8th. We’ve decided in light 
of really how wonderful you all are and seeing that this might be a fun 
experience we’ve decided to close VCIL for the day and give all the staff an 
extra holiday. 

Thank you all for your wonderful work and commitment to VCIL. 

I hope that you are able to find time to spend the way you’d like to and 
enjoy this holiday. 

Krista Coombs, Long Covid 
Advocate takes in the eclipse. 

Linda Schwaner, Development 
Director celebrates the eclipse 
with friend Caroline Murphy. 

Allison Joyal, Meals on Wheels 
Coordinator travelled almost to 
the border to see the eclipse! 

Kevin Plant, Database Assistant, 
shared this picture of the eclipse. Linda Schwaner’s view of the eclipse. 

Kate Larose, 
Pandemic Equity 
Coordinator, 
baked an eclipse 
cake! 
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April, 2024    
VCIL was thrilled to sponsor the VT Chargers Memorial Cup  
Power Soccer Playoffs held at the Patrick Gym.  Nate Besio, PAC 
Coordinator at VCIL and member of the team said, “We had such 
an amazing event today at the University of Vermont. The  
Chargers started off with a tough 8-0 defeat to the Northeast Passage 
Wildcats, but quickly adapted and put together a much stronger performance 
against CNY United, despite dropping that contest 2-0. 
The Chargers found their rhythm in the final game of the day against the 
Northeast Passage Thundercats, finding the scoring column and securing  
a 3-0 victory to end the day. 
We want to thank all of our friends, family, sponsors, volunteers, officials, 
and competitors for a wonderful day of power soccer in Burlington. It takes a 
lot of work to put on an event of this magnitude, and a lot of people had a 
hand in making it such an excellent event. Stay tuned to this Facebook page 
as we will share some photos that were taken during the event in the coming 
days." 
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In June, Krista Coombs, Long Covid Advocate at  
VCIL presented at Children's Hospital of LA for  
their Science research symposium on Long COVID 
in Pediatrics.    
Krista shared how her world turned upside down  
in 2020 after she and her two young daughters  
contracted COVID-19. In the four years following  
infection, Krista and her girls have experienced a  
barrage of painful, exhausting and frustrating symptoms that make it nearly 
impossible to work, attend school and carry out everyday tasks. 
Krista shared personal stories of seeking treatment across seemingly 
endless providers, health systems and state lines—many resulting in dead 
ends—as well as perspectives from other families in the long hauler 
community. She is committed to advancing long COVID advocacy through 
many roles, serving as a patient advocate, peer counselor, caregiver and 
constituent voice. 
As a Caregiver Representative for the RECOVER Initiative, Krista affirmed 
the importance of including lived experience in research. “The RECOVER 
study’s recognition of caregiver experiences has helped us feel heard and 
supported,” she shared." 
  

 
   

 
On May 28th, with heavy hearts we shared that Susan 
Sanderson, our beloved morning receptionist had died. 
Susan had a heart of gold. Always there for everyone and 
having disability justice work at the center. Her laugh was 
infectious and had a steady ability to connect with people. 
Her VCIL family is sending love and peace to her family 
and friends as we move through this grief. We miss her! 
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July 26, 2024 Hip Hip Hey Hey Celebrate the ADA, a note from 
Sarah to staff: 
I wanted to send a note and say Happy ADA Anniversary! It’s 
been 34 years since the signing of the law. What a special day 
in our history when the ADA was signed after so many years of 
advocacy. In years past we’ve had ADA celebrations and 
brought attention to this important law and the people it helps 
protect. And, each year as I write a speech I think of how all 
those protections have helped us as people with disabilities, 
including myself. I think it is good to pause and reflect on that. 
But, at some point in that reflection process- I get to a point of 
annoyance. The ADA was supposed to be the beginning, not the 
end. I think it’s important to acknowledge that part within the 
celebrations. That many people can’t truly access the 
protections under the law and we see that all the time within 
our work, and in our lives. Also, it’s always under attack. We 
see legislation all the time trying to pass through Congress to 
pull back on the ADA, citing frivolous lawsuits. One recent bill 
would make it even harder for people with disabilities to bring 
lawsuits and threatened people with disabilities if they brought 
a case. This reality makes me often not want to “celebrate” the 
law. 
I think I’ve grown enough in my life to know that both truths 
are valid. That there is indeed always more to be done and the 
law that was passed, and amended to protect these rights is 
also good. It’s also something to celebrate. It’s also something 
to educate others on so that more people understand their 
rights and understand the root causes of ableism. 

When we used to have ADA celebrations on the state house 
lawn each year, we’d celebrate youth leaders by honoring with 
the Deborah Lisi-Baker Youth Leader award. Deb was a leader 
in independent living and disability justice and was our 
executive director for nearly ten years. Her heart was with 
helping the next generation of people with disabilities and the 
award was named after her.  
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Many people quote Justin Dart in his help and achievement of 
getting the law passed. If you haven’t heard of him, take a 
moment and learn about him. However, there were a lot of 
people that helped pass this law. This year I’d like to highlight my 
friend, Anita Cameron. One of my favorite stories about the ADA 
being passed came from Senator Kennedy and Senator Harkin. 
The ADA was stalled in Congress at the time. Bob Kafka at the 
time was a lead organizer with ADAPT and he called the Senators 
and said we’re going to get your law passed today. Shortly after 
what has gone down in history as the Capital Crawl began to 
happen. The advocates that that abandoned their assistive 
technology to crawl up the steps of Congress to show that people 
with disabilities were not welcome in the United States was just 
the extra push needed to get the bill passed. The bill is so long 
that many joke that President Bush didn’t really even realize 
what he was signing. Anita Cameron was part of that work, but 
as she describes about that experience all the news outlets only 
photographed the white disabled activists and the only historical 
data that shows she and other disabled people of color were part 
of this was from pictures and video from fellow activists.  Anita is 
currently working on her memoir. Check out her website or 
google her to learn more about her life and work. 

 Thank you for all your daily contributions for helping the promise 
of the ADA be a reality. Don’t take that work lightly. Don’t take it 
for granted.  Many times, you are the bridge for someone 
learning and realizing their own potential. I’m proud of our 
collective work and appreciate you for this fight in disability 
justice. 
  
In Solidarity, 
Sarah   
  

  

  

https://www.britannica.com/topic/Americans-with-Disabilities-Act
https://authoranitacameron.com/
https://www.history.com/news/americans-with-disabilities-act-1990-capitol-crawl
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STAFF 
Sarah Launderville, Executive Director 
Peter Johnke, Deputy Director 

Financial Services 
Sarah Fish, Finance & Operations Officer 

Admin. & Support Services 
Randi Miller, Business Office Coordinator 
Marla Hood, Receptionist 
Susan Sanderson, Receptionist 
Kevin Plant, Database Assistant 

Information, Referral & Assistance 
Nick Parker, I,R&A Specialist 
Tracy Dorman, I,R&A 

Development/Fundraising 
Linda Schwaner, Development Director 

Community Access 
Cara Sachs, ADA Advocate 

Peer Advocacy (PAC) and Deaf Services 
Colleen Arcodia, PAC, Bennington 
Nate Besio, PAC Coordinator, Burlington 
Jessie Butterfield, PAC, Rutland 
Khol Hitchcock, PAC, Brattleboro 
Val Hughes, Deaf Independence Program Coord., Statewide 
Helena Kehne, PAC, Burlington 
Wendy Lyons, PAC, Bennington 
Alex Triumph, PAC, Montpelier 

Direct Service Programs 
Susan Britto, Home Access Program Specialist 
Krista Coombs, Long Covid Advocate 
Sefakor Komabu-Pomeyie, Youth Transition Coordinator 
Allison Joyal, Meals on Wheels Program Coordinator 
Kate Larose, Pandemic Equity Coordinator 
Patricia Parker, Program Services Coordinator 
Nick Parker, VT Telecommunications Equipment 
Distribution Program (VTEDP) Specialist 
  
  
  
  

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Zachary Hughes 
Winnie Looby 
Tina Mason 
Maureen Mayo, (At-Large Member) 
Edward H. Paquin, Jr., (Treasurer) 
Will Pendlebury, (Vice President) 
John Pierce, (Secretary) 
Bryan Pritchard 
Martha Roberts, (President) 
Amber Schaeffler 
Benjamin Wimett 
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AGES OF OUR PEERS 
 
Under 6 years .............. 0 
Ages 6-17 ................... 4 
Ages 18-34 ................. 70 
Ages 35-64 ............... 807 
 65 and over ............. 337 
*Unknown ................ 533 

About our Peers 
 

GENDER 
 
Female .................. 728 
Male ..................... 571 
Unknown ............... 441 

INDIVIDUALS SERVED 
BY COUNTY 

 
Addison .................... 46 
Bennington .............. 161 
Caledonia .................. 75 
Chittenden ............... 316 
Essex ....................... 17 
Franklin .................... 98 
Grand Isle ................. 12 
Lamoille .................... 62 
Orange ..................... 57 
Orleans .................... 85 
Rutland ................... 169 
Washington .............. 197 
Windham ................. 119 
Windsor ................... 110 
*Out of State or 
unknown.................. 221 

*Much of the data 
represented is from IR&A 
calls where people do not 
always disclose their age or 
type of disability. 

OUR DISABILITIES 
 

Developmental & Intellectual ...................... 75 
Deaf, Hard of Hearing, Late Deafened .......... 58  
Psychiatric  ............................................ 128 
Multiple ................................................. 340 
Physical ................................................. 698 
Blind/Visual .............................................. 21 
*Unknown ............................................. 360 
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728

571

441

Female

Male

Unknown

48

11

807

337

533

Ages 6-17

Ages 18-34

Ages 35-65

65 & Over

Unknown*

75

58

128

340

698

21

357

Types of Disabilities
Developmental & Intellectual

Deaf, Hard of Hearing, Late
Deafened
Psychiatric

Multiple

Physical

Blind/Visual

Unknown*

Information, Referral & Assistance (I,R&A) 
Over 2,000 peers and organizations contacted VCIL for I,R&A! 

Home Access Program (HAP) 
   40 ramps, 4 entrance modifications, and 41 bathrooms! 

Peer Advocacy Counseling (PAC) 
250 peers served! 

Meals on Wheels (MOW)  
 320 meals were funded through this program during FY’24! 
Sue Williams Freedom Fund (SWFF) 

46 peers received assistive technology! 
VT Telecommunications Equipment Distribution Program (VT EDP) 

31 Deaf, Deaf-Blind, or Hard of Hearing peers received adaptive telephone 
equipment!  

SERVICES AT A GLANCE 
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**These lists reflect Individual, Business, 
Organization and Grantor contributions and/or 
partnerships for FY’24.  Our deepest apology 
to any agency, organization or individual we 
may have inadvertently omitted.** 

VCIL wishes to extend our sincere appreciation to all of our project 
partners that we have worked with throughout the years.  Without 
these valued relationships our mission would not be possible. 

ABOUT OUR FUNDING 

Most of VCIL’s funding comes from a variety of federal, state and local 
sources.  VCIL’s primary funding comes from the U.S. Department of 
Health & Human Services.   
In FY’24 VCIL received funding from several federal and state agencies 
and 121 (see page 24) cities and towns, all of whom are valuable 
partners.  We thank all of the individuals, businesses, contractors, 
community organizations and partners that help keep our programs 
active and successful. 
Most importantly we thank the volunteers and individual donors who 
help bring VCIL’s mission of dignity, independence and civil rights to 
every community in Vermont.  Your active participation in this 
movement and your continued support is what makes our work possible. 

THANK YOU TO OUR GRANTORS 
National Institute on Disability,  
Independent Living & Rehabilitation Research  
Statewide Independent Living Council (SILC) 
U.S. Department of Health &  Human Services 
U.S. Department of Agriculture 
VT Agency of Human Services 
VT Department of Disabilities, Aging and Independent Living  
VT Department of Public Service  
VT Housing & Conservation Board 
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VERMONT CENTER FOR INDEPENDENT LIVING 

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
FOR YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 & 2023 

 
CURRENT ASSETS 2024 2023 
  Cash – unrestricted $     448,826 $     448,826 
  Certificate of deposit 250,000           -           
  Accounts and grants receivable       660,594 754,738 
  Insurance proceeds receivable           -           508,590 
  Prepaid expenses            37,796            37,006 
   

                        TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,397,216 1,458,543 
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT   
  Land           -           160,000 
  Building           -           633,006 
  Furniture and equipment 90,301 96,639 
 90,301 889,645 
  Less accumulated         (90,071)         (705,115) 
                 230           184,530 
   

OTHER ASSETS   
  Property held for sale 215,516           -           
  Right-of-use assets, net 86,044 63,975 
  Investments 471,658 206,852 
  Restricted cash – building reserve              -                     34,608 
   

          TOTAL OTHER ASSETS           773,218           305,435 
   

TOTAL ASSETS $     2,170,664 $     1,948,508 
 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 2024 2023 
  Accounts Payable $     144,485 $     128,633 
  Accured payroll and related liabilities 176,909 178,569 
  Accrued vacation 44,902 29,624 
  Deferred revenue 80,593        - 
  Mortgage note payable           - 22,656 
  Current portion of lease liabilities              33,000               33,000 
   

                TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES           479,889            392,482 
   
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES   
  Lease liabilities, net of current portion             51,216               30,975 
                TOTAL LONG-TERM 
LIABILITIES 

            51,216               30,975 

   

                TOTAL LIABILITIES          531,105            423,457 
   

NET ASSETS   
  Net assets without donor restrictions:   
   Undesignated 1,623,635 1,463,584 
   Board designated – building reserve fund           -           34,608 
     Subtotal–net assets without donor 
restrictions 

      1,623,635      1,498,192 

  Net assets with donor restrictions             15,924           26,859 
   

          TOTAL NET ASSETS       1,639,559       1,525,051 
   

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND ASSETS $     2,170,664 $     1,948,508 
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VERMONT CENTER FOR INDEPENDENT LIVING 
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 
CHANCE IN NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
  REVENUES, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT 

 
2024 

 
2023 

  Federal and state grants $     3,680,327 $     2,840,730 
  Municipal support 52,219 61,664 
  Contributions 34,601 28,238 
  Fees and other income 2,219 9,632 
  Insurance proceeds   -   508,590 
  Investment income             55,001             42,295 
 3,824,367 3,491,149 
     Net assets released from restrictions                 27,435             26,539 
   
     TOTAL REVENUES, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT        3,851,802       3,517,688 
   
EXPENSES   
Program Services:   
  Independent Living Resources 2,136,730 1,748,986 
  Peer Advocacy Counseling 994,010 570,417 
  Advocacy 122,647 136,490 
  Other programs             44,761             36,124 
   
     Total Program Services       3,298,148       2,492,017 
   
Support Services:   
  General and administrative 308,537 310,980 
  Marketing and development 111,963 108,482 
  Flood related services             7,711         191,891 
   
     Total Support Services       428,211       611,535 
   
     TOTAL EXPENSES       3,726,359       3,103,370 
   
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 125,443 414,318 
   
BEGINNING NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS       1,498,192       1,083,874 
   
ENDING NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS       1,623,635       1,498,192 
   
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
SUPPORT AND REVENUE 

  

     Gifts and grants $     16,500 32,171 
     Net assets released from restrictions           (27,435)           (26,539) 
   
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS (10,935) 5,632 
   
BEGINNING NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS            26,859           21,227 
   
ENDING NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS $          15,924 $            26,859 
   
TOTAL CHANGE IN NET ASSETS $        114,508  $          419,950 
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CITIES AND TOWNS 
 
 
Albany 
Arlington 
Bakersfield 
Barnet 
Barre City 
Barre Town 
Belvidere 
Berkshire 
Bethel 
Bloomfield 
Brattleboro 
Bridport 
Brighton 
Brookfield 
Brookline 
Cabot 
Calais 
Cambridge 
Clarendon 
Corinth 
Coventry 
Craftsbury 
Danby 
Dummerston 
Duxbury 
E. Montpelier 
Eden 
Elmore 
Fairfax 
Fairlee 
Fayston 
Ferrisburgh 
Fletcher 
Fletcher 
Glover 
Goshen 
Grafton 
Granby 
Granville 

 
 
Greensboro 
Hartford 
Hartland 
Highgate  
Hubbardton 
Isle La Motte 
Jamaica 
Jay 
Jericho 
Leicester 
Lemington 
Lowell 
Ludlow 
Lunenburg 
Maidstone 
Manchester 
Marshfield 
Middlesex 
Middletown 
  Springs 
Monkton 
Montpelier 
Mount Holly 
Mount Tabor 
New Haven 
Newark 
Newbury 
Northfield 
Pittsfield 
Plainfield 
Plymouth 
Poultney 
Pownal 
Proctor 
Readsboro 
Richmond 
Royalton 
Rupert 
Rutland  

 
 
Rutland (c) 
Ryegate 
Sandgate 
Searsburg 
Shaftsbury 
Sheldon 
Shrewsbury 
St. Albans 
St. George 
Stannard 
Stockbridge 
Stowe 
Strafford 
Stratton 
Sudbury 
Sutton 
Swanton 
Tinmouth 
Townshend 
Tunbridge 
Underhill 
Victory 
Waitsfield 
Walden 
Wallingford 
Warren 
Waterbury 
Weathersfield 
Wells 
West Fairlee 
West Windsor 
Westfield 
Westford 
Westminster  
Westmore 
Weston 
Wheelock 
Williamstown 
Williston 

 
 
Woodbury 
Woodford 
Worcester
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 Anonymous  
Amramp  
Aplomb 
David Baker 
Mary Alice Bisbee 
Deborah Block, in memory of 
  Sue Williams 
Ray & Rosemarie Busch, in  
  memory of Jackson Meleady 
Barry Bernstein 
Sue Booth 
Jennifer Brink 
Lynn & Dan Cardozo 
Sue Catto 
Jacqueline Corytsas 
Mary & Steven Dennison 
Tracy Dorman 
Carol Entin 
Hollis Field 
Sarah and Andrew Fish 
Patricia Fontaine 
Fuller Family Charitable Trust  
Paul & Eileen Gillies 
Richie Graham, in memory of 
  Andy Bruschi 
Jerry Greenfield &  
  Elizabeth Skarie 
David Grobe 
Michelle & Fred Grubb 
Jack & Gail Hall 
Steven Hanna 
Jane and Van Harissis 
Jane Hendley 
Helen & Peter Johnke 
Christopher Katuki 
Joseph Kiefer & Amy Goodman 
Ariane Kissam & Rick DeAngelis 
Kathy & Rich Kusiak, in memory 
  of Thad Launderville 
Sarah Launderville 
Kayla Loving 

 

Main Street Landing 
Zachary Manganello  
Maureen Mayo 
Jay & Joan McEvoy 
Madeleine Mongan 
Rosemary Miller 
Madeleine Mongan 
Greg & Toni Morgan  
National Council on Independent  
  Living 
Ormsby’s Computer Store 
Nancy Osborne 
Avram Patt 
John Pierce 
Thomas Pombar 
Alban Richey 
Patricia Sargent 
Edward Schwaner, in honor of  
  Linda Schwaner 
Linda Schwaner 
Rachel Siegal & Jules Fishelman 
Kathleen & Richard Smith 
South Londonderry Free Library 
Beth Stern & R. Popp 
Linda Studer 
Swenson Granite Co. 
Kathy Sowerby, in honor of, 
  Ally Girouard, in memory of  
  Mildred Moran 
Diana Taylor 
Town Fair Tire Foundation 
Dennis Upham 
Unitarian Universalist Fellowship 
  of Bennington 
Vermont Adult Learning 
Vermont Eastern Star Home 
Richard Wendell 
Joyce Werntgen, in memory of 

  Peg Franzen 
Richard Williams 
Heather & Steve Winkler 

  

Thank you to our donors 
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  Facebook Fundraisers 

**Our deepest apology to 
any individuals or 
organizations we may have 
omitted** 

Sarah Launderville’s 
“Holy smokes I’m 
turning 50” 

Miranda Bemis LeBeau 
Patty Bickford 
Lynne & Dan Cardozo 
Amy Claus 
Janet Dermody 
Jennifer Elizabeth 
Michelle & Fred Grubb 
Brendan Hogan 
Lyndsi Holmes-Wickert 
Zachary Hughes 
Felicia Kornbluh 
Amy Lester 
Jean Lowell 
Laurie Marechaux 
Masami Morigami 
Patricia Parker 
Avram Patt 
Will Pendlebury 
John Pierce 
Adam Prizio 
Olivia Reynolds 
Linda Schwaner 
Gerianne Smart 
Mark Snelling 
Gale Wendell 
Joyce Werntgen 
Monica & Matt White 

Annette Boothroyd 
Annette Boothroyd 
Jacqueline Matson 
Moe Tanner 
 

Jessie Butterfield 
Jessie Butterfield 
Linda Schwaner 
 

Elissa Gratton 
Miranda Bemis LeBeau 
Elissa Gratton 
Brendan Hogan 
Joanna Hull 
Sarah Launderville 
Kimberly McNamara 
Louise Poitras 
Liz Small 
MJ Wright 
 

 Susan Sanderson 
Patrick Gilbert 
Michelle Grubb 
AnnaRose Jenisch 

In Kind 
Fedco-Seeds 
High Mowing  
New England Federal 
Credit Union 
North Branch Nature 
Center 
Project N95  
Renee’s Garden 
VT Compost Feed & Soil 

Thank you to everyone for designating VCIL to receive donations in honor of 
your birthdays or other events.  These fundraisers not only give us a boost 
financially, but we are humbled by your generosity. 
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VCIL – Montpelier (Main Office) 
453 Stone Cutters Way, Ste. B 
Montpelier, Vermont 05602                
802-229-0501 (voice and TTY) 
800-639-1522 (voice and TTY) 
Email:  info@vcil.org ● www.vcil.org 
  

VCIL – Bennington 
601 Main Street 
P.O. Box 82 
Bennington, Vermont 05201 
802-447-0574  

  

VCIL – Brattleboro 
28 Vernon Street, Suite 431 
Brattleboro, Vermont 05301 
802-254-6851  
  

VCIL – Burlington 
7 Kilburn Street, Suite 312 
Burlington, Vermont 05401 
802-861-3092  

  
  

VCIL – Rutland 
60 Center Street, Suite 1 
Rutland, Vermont 05701 
802-772-7042  
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